

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Ct. No: 157812

vs

ARTHUR JEMISON,

Defendant-Appellant.

Wayne Circuit No. 15-10216-01
Court of Appeals No. 334024

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL**

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research,
Training and Appeals

AMY M. SOMERS (P65223)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, Appeals
1441 St. Antoine, Suite 1106
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-8109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Index of Authorities iii

Counterstatement of Jurisdiction 1

Counterstatement of Question Presented 2

Introduction. 3

Counterstatement of Facts 7

Argument 14

I. A defendant’s right to face-to-face confrontation is waived when the prosecution serves notice of its intent to admit lab reports in lieu of testimony pursuant to MCR 6.202, and the defendant fails to file a timely objection. Here, the prosecutor filed notice of her intent to admit Cutler’s lab report—which merely summarized the work of other analysts and did not identify defendant as the rapist—and the defense never filed an objection. There can be no Confrontation Clause violation where the defendant was never entitled to confront Cutler—face-to-face or otherwise—in the first place. 14

 Standard of Review 14

 Discussion 15

 A. Defendant has waived appellate review of this issue. 15

 B. If the issue is not deemed waived, there was still no Confrontation Clause violation.25

 (1) *Maryland v Craig* is distinguishable. 30

 (2) Even if this Court applies *Craig*, there was still no Confrontation Clause violation.36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(a) The admission of two-way video testimony was necessary to further an important public policy interest. 38

(b) The reliability of the testimony was otherwise assured. 40

C. If there was a Confrontation Clause violation, the error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 40

(1) The error did not contribute to the verdict. 41

(2) All of the other requirements for confrontation remained intact. 42

(3) The reliability of the testimony was not in question. 43

(4) Defendant never contested the DNA evidence. 44

D. Conclusion. 46

Relief 48

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Brumley v Wingard, 269 F3d 629 (CA 6, 2001).....	35, 3b
Bullcoming v New Mexico, 564 US 647 (2011).....	26, 29, 39
Chapman v California, 386 US 18 (1967).....	40
Coy v Iowa, 487 US 1012 (1988).....	5, 41
Crawford v Washington, 541 US 36 (2004).....	25-26, 28, 43
Davis v Washington, 547 US 813 (2006).....	26
Deleware v Van Arsdall, 475 US 673 (1986).....	40-41
Fahy v State of Connecticut, 375 US 85 (1963).....	40
Johnson v Zerbst, 304 US 458 (1938).....	14
Maryland v Craig, 497 US 836 (1990).....	3, 25, 26-28
Mattox v United States, 156 US 237 (1895).....	27
Melendez-Diaz v Massachusetts, 557 US 305 (2009).....	4, 16-19, 22, 24, 26, 29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Neder v United States,
 527 US 1 (1999).15

Ohio v Roberts,
 448 US 56 (1980).28

Pointer v Texas,
 380 US 400 (1965).25

United States v Bordeaux,
 400 F 3d 548 (CA 8, 2005). 28-29

United States v Carter,
 907 F3d 1199 (CA 9, 2018).28, 29, 34-35, 40, 3b

United States v Gigante,
 166 F3d 75 (CA 2, 1999). 29, 34

United States v Griffin,
 84 F3d 912 (CA 7 1996).14

United States v Olano,
 507 US 725 (1993).14, 15

United States v Yates,
 438 F3d 1307 (CA 11, 2006).1b

Williams v Illinois,
 567 US 50 (2012). 26

STATE CASES

Arizona v Moore,
 203 Ariz 515 (2002). 1b

Bush v Wyoming,
 2008 WY 108 (2008)3b

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Colorado v Martinez,
 254 3 P 3d 1198 (2011)24

Cropper v Colorado,
 251 3 Pd 434 (2011). 24

Cypress v Virginia,
 280 Va 305 (2010). 22

Idaho v Woods,
 165 Idaho 329 (2019). 45

In Interest of ET,
 342 Ga App 710 (2017) 1b

In re SB,
 263 Neb 175 (2002) 1b

Iowa v Rogerson,
 855 NW 2d 495 (2014). 31, 33, 1b

Kansas v Laturner,
 289 Kan 727 (2009). 22

Lewis v Arkansas,
 2019 Ark App 43 (2019).1b

Louisiana v Beauchamp,
 49 So 3d 5 (2010). 20-21

Louisiana v Cavalier,
 171 So 3d 1117 (2015). 24

Louisiana v Dukes,
 57 So 3d 489 (2011). 21

Louisiana v Luckey,
 212 So 3d 1220 (La App 5 Cir 2/8/17). 3b

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Louisiana v Simmons,
78 So 3d 743 (2012). 21

Maine v Jones,
178 A 3d 481 (2018). 23

Michigan v Benton,
294 Mich App 191 (2011).14

Michigan v Buie,
285 Mich App 401 (2009). 3, 30

Michigan v Buie,
491 Mich 294 (2012). 3, 14, 16, 30

Michigan v Carter,
462 Mich 206 (2000).14, 15

Michigan v Fackelman,
489 Mich 515 (2011). 25

Michigan v Jemison,
Unpublished opinion per curiam of the Michigan Court of Appeals,
issued April 12, 2018 (Docket No 334024).13, 37-38

Michigan v Jemison,
503 Mich 936 (2019). 13

Michigan v Kelly,
231 Mich App 627 (1998).40

Michigan v Pesquera,
244 Mich App 305 (2001)26

Michigan v Shepherd,
472 Mich 343 (2005). 14, 40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Michigan v Watson,
 245 Mich App 572 (2001). 40

Missoula v Duane,
 380 Mont 290 (2015).28, 36, 2b

New Jersey v Benitez,
 360 NJ Super 101 (2003). 2b

New Mexico v Schwartz,
 327 P3d 1108 (2014). 32, 2b

New Mexico v Smith,
 308 P3d 135 (2013). 29, 32, 2b

New Mexico v Thomas,
 376 P3d 184 (2016). 32, 2b

North Carolina v Whittington,
 367 NC 186 (2014). 24

Pennsylvania v Atkinson,
 2009 Pa Super 239 (2009). 2b

Reno v Howard,
 130 Nev 110 (2014). 22

South Carolina v Johnson,
 422 SC 439 (2018). 2b

Topping v Colorado,
 793 P2d 1168 (1990). 1b

Vermont v Tribble,
 193 Vt 194 (2012). 2b

Washington v Schroeder,
 164 Wash App 164 (2011). 24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

West Virginia v Gary F,
 189 W Va 523 (1993). 3b

White v Maryland,
 223 Md App 353 (2015). 39

STATUTES, COURT RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Const 1963, Art 1, § 20 25

Ga Code Ann § 35–3–154.1 (2006) 20

MCL 750.520b 7

MCR 6.006 3

MCR 6.202 3, 7, 16-17, 42

MRE 703 7

Ohio Rev Code Ann § 2925.51(C). 20

Tex Code Crim Proc Ann, Art 38.41, § 4 (Vernon 2005) 20

US Const, Am VI 25
